

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

	--- Individual Quarter ---		--- Cumulative Quarter ---	
	Unaudited Current year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited Preceding year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000	Unaudited Current year to date 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited Preceding Year to date 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000
Revenue	22,075	28,270	22,075	28,270
Cost of sales	<u>(19,754)</u>	<u>(20,399)</u>	<u>(19,754)</u>	<u>(20,399)</u>
Gross Profit	2,321	7,871	2,321	7,871
Other income	311	1,500	311	1,500
Administrative and other expenses	<u>(10,027)</u>	<u>(7,376)</u>	<u>(10,027)</u>	<u>(7,376)</u>
Finance costs	<u>(885)</u>	<u>(658)</u>	<u>(885)</u>	<u>(658)</u>
(Loss)/Profit before taxation	<u>(8,280)</u>	1,337	<u>(8,280)</u>	1,337
Taxation	<u>(43)</u>	<u>(601)</u>	<u>(43)</u>	<u>(601)</u>
(Loss)/Profit after taxation	<u>(8,323)</u>	736	<u>(8,323)</u>	736
Other comprehensive Income/(loss):				
Foreign currency translation differences	<u>2,450</u>	<u>(2,522)</u>	<u>2,450</u>	<u>(2,522)</u>
Total comprehensive loss	<u>(5,873)</u>	<u>(1,786)</u>	<u>(5,873)</u>	<u>(1,786)</u>
(Loss)/Profit after tax attributable to:				
- Owners of the Company	<u>(8,155)</u>	737	<u>(8,155)</u>	737
- Non-controlling interests	<u>(168)</u>	<u>(1)</u>	<u>(168)</u>	<u>(1)</u>
	<u>(8,323)</u>	<u>736</u>	<u>(8,323)</u>	<u>736</u>
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:				
- Owners of the Company	<u>(5,770)</u>	<u>(1,777)</u>	<u>(5,770)</u>	<u>(1,777)</u>
- Non-controlling interests	<u>(103)</u>	<u>(9)</u>	<u>(103)</u>	<u>(9)</u>
	<u>(5,873)</u>	<u>(1,786)</u>	<u>(5,873)</u>	<u>(1,786)</u>
Basic weighted average no. of ordinary shares ('000)				
Earnings per share (sen):				
- Basic	<u>(0.81)</u>	0.07	<u>(0.81)</u>	0.07
- Diluted	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2024 ("FYE 2024") and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT
30 SEPTEMBER 2024

	Unaudited As at 30.09.2024 RM'000	Audited As at 30.06.2024 RM'000
ASSETS		
NON CURRENT ASSET		
Property, plant and equipment	2,304	2,374
Right-of-use assets	1,175	916
Deferred tax assets	593	593
	<u>4,072</u>	<u>3,883</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
Trade receivables	24,028	16,334
Contract assets	17,670	20,761
Other receivables	6,084	6,674
Tax recoverable	2,284	1,948
Cash and cash equivalents	31,289	54,558
	<u>81,355</u>	<u>100,275</u>
Non-current asset held for sale	32,316	37,001
	<u>113,671</u>	<u>137,276</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>117,743</u>	<u>141,159</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
Share capital	241,561	241,561
Merger deficit	(71,909)	(71,909)
Foreign exchange translation reserves	(8,058)	(10,443)
Accumulated losses	(141,486)	(133,331)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	<u>20,108</u>	<u>25,878</u>
Non-controlling interest	1,364	1,467
TOTAL EQUITY	<u>21,472</u>	<u>27,345</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Lease Liabilities	672	219
	<u>672</u>	<u>219</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Trade Payables	23,148	25,732
Other Payables	7,810	15,192
Contract Liabilities	16,730	20,031
Borrowings	45,341	51,915
Bank overdrafts	1,859	-
Lease Liabilities	562	725
Tax Payable	149	-
	<u>95,599</u>	<u>113,595</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>96,271</u>	<u>113,814</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>117,743</u>	<u>141,159</u>
Net asset per share (sen)	<u>2.14</u>	<u>2.73</u>

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the FYE 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

	Unaudited Current year to date 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited Current Year to date 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
(Loss)/Profit before taxation	(8,280)	1,337
Adjustments for:-		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	70	189
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	215	163
Early termination of lease	(2)	-
Net provision/(reversal) of expected credit loss allowance on:		
- Trade receivables	3,138	1,687
- Other receivables	(16)	-
- Contract assets	(146)	-
Finance cost	893	661
Interest income	(174)	(426)
Unrealised loss/(gain) on foreign exchange	1,246	(887)
Operating (loss)/profit before changes in working capital	<u>(3,056)</u>	<u>2,724</u>
Changes in working capital :		
Trade and other receivables	(10,508)	5,835
Contract assets	(57)	11,323
Trade and other payables	<u>(9,232)</u>	<u>(18,528)</u>
CASH (USED IN)/GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS	<u>(22,853)</u>	<u>1,354</u>
Interest paid	(893)	(661)
Interest received	174	426
Tax Refund	-	4,325
Tax Paid	<u>(230)</u>	<u>(3,755)</u>
NET CASH (USED IN)/GENERATED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>(23,802)</u>	<u>1,689</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	-	(54)
Decrease in fixed deposits pledged to a licensed banks	<u>5,242</u>	<u>-</u>
NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES	<u>5,242</u>	<u>(54)</u>

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE QUARTER
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 (CONT'D)

	Unaudited current year to date 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited Preceding Year to date 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Repayment of lease liabilities	(181)	(166)
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES	<u>(181)</u>	<u>(166)</u>
NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(18,741)	1,469
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES	(1,145)	(32)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	<u>46,259</u>	<u>60,704</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	<u>26,373</u>	<u>62,141</u>
Cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:		
- Short-term investments	13,983	3,763
- Fixed deposits with licensed banks	4,043	47,908
- Cash and bank balances	13,263	13,448
- Bank Overdraft	(1,859)	-
	<u>29,430</u>	<u>65,119</u>
Less : Fixed deposits pledged to licensed banks	(3,057)	(2,978)
	<u>26,373</u>	<u>62,141</u>

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the FYE 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

Unaudited	Note	----- Attributable to owners of the Company -----					Non- controlling interests RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
		Share Capital RM'000	Merger Deficit RM'000	Translation Reserve RM'000	Accumulated Losses RM'000	Total RM'000		
As at 01.07.2024		241,561	(71,909)	(10,443)	(133,331)	25,878	1,467	27,345
Loss for the financial period		-	-	-	(8,155)	(8,155)	(168)	(8,323)
Other comprehensive income:-								
- Foreign currency translation differences		-	-	2,385	-	2,385	65	2,450
Total comprehensive income/(loss)		-	-	2,385	(8,155)	(5,770)	(103)	(5,873)
As at 30.09.2024		241,561	(71,909)	(8,058)	(141,486)	20,108	1,364	21,472

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 (CONT'D)

Unaudited	Note	----- Attributable to owners of the Company -----					Non- controlling interests RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
		Share Capital RM'000	Merger Deficit RM'000	Translation Reserve RM'000	Accumulated Losses RM'000	Total RM'000		
As at 01.07.2023		241,561	(71,909)	(8,578)	(176,128)	(15,054)	(157)	(15,211)
Profit for the financial period		-	-	-	736	736	(2)	734
Other comprehensive income/(loss) - Foreign currency translation differences		-	-	(2,514)	-	(2,514)	(8)	(2,522)
Total comprehensive expenses		-	-	(2,514)	736	(1,778)	(10)	(1,788)
Balance at 30.09.2023		241,561	(71,909)	(11,092)	(175,392)	(16,832)	(167)	(16,999)

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the FYE 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134

A1. Accounting policies and methods of computation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting, Paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Main Market Listing Requirements (“Listing Requirements”) of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“**Bursa Malaysia**”).

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the unaudited condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial period ended 30 June 2024.

The Group has adopted the following accounting standards and interpretations (including the consequential amendments, if any) that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB), effective for the financial year beginning on or after 1 July 2024 are as follows: -

- Amendments to MFRS 16, “Leases” (Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback)
- Amendments to MFRS 101, “Presentation of Financial Statements” (Non-current Liabilities with Covenants)
- Amendments to MFRS 107 “Statement of Cash Flows” and MFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” (Supplier Finance Arrangements)

The above amendments to accounting standards effective during the financial year do not have any significant impact to the financial results and position of the Group.

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134

A2. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s operations were not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factor during the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

A3. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no significant unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the Group during the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

A4. Material changes in estimates

There were no material changes in estimates in the current quarter and current financial year-to-date.

A5. Debt and equity securities

There were no issuances, cancellation, repurchase, resale or repayment of debt or equity securities in the current quarter.

A6. Dividends paid

There were no dividends paid or declared for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

A7. Segmental information

The Group is primarily involved in the oil and gas industry and the Group’s activities are predominantly in Malaysia, Brunei, and Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

	Segment				
	Malaysia	Brunei	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	Intersegment eliminations	Consolidated
	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)
Revenue	24,315	-	-	(2,240)	22,075
Loss before tax	(7,166)	(834)	-	(280)	(8,280)
Assets	281,823	4,416	-	(168,496)	117,743
Liabilities	(125,746)	(6,171)	(1,957)	37,603	(96,271)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134

A8. Revenue

	---Individual Quarter---		---Cumulative Quarter---	
	Unaudited Current year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited Preceding year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000	Unaudited Current year to date 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited Preceding year to date 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000
Hook-up & Commissioning, & Maintenance (HUCM)	21,439	28,270	21,439	28,270
Others (Others)	636	-	636	-
	<u>22,075</u>	<u>28,270</u>	<u>22,075</u>	<u>28,270</u>

A9. Valuation of property, plant, and equipment

The Group’s property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses.

A10. Capital commitments

There were no capital commitments as at the date of this announcement.

A11. Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no material changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

A12. Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

The contingent liabilities of the Group comprise of the following: -

	As at 30.09.2024 RM'000
Bank guarantees extended to clients	<u>3,303</u>

There are no contingent assets as at the date of this report.

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134

A13. Material events during the quarter

There is no material event during the quarter.

A14. Material events subsequent to the end of the quarter

On 28 October 2024, the Company and Kota Laksamana 101 Ltd, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Barakah (“KL101 Ltd” or the “Vendor”), had on 28 October 2024, entered into a conditional memorandum of agreement with PT. Wintermar Rajawali Asia (“PT. WRA” or the “Purchaser”) for the proposed disposal of the KL101 Barge to PT. WRA at a cash consideration of USD9.70 million (equivalent to approximately RM41.81 million).

On 30 October 2024, the Company had submitted the regularisation plan to Bursa Securities. A revised regularisation plan was announced on 29 October 2024 which entails the following:

- (i) proposed capital reduction of approximately RM195.0 million to be carried out by the Company, pursuant to Section 116 of the Companies Act, 2016 to reduce the share capital of the Company (“Proposed Capital Reduction”);
- (ii) proposed share consolidation of 3 existing ordinary shares in Barakah (“Barakah Shares” or “Shares”) into 1 consolidated Barakah Share (“Proposed Share Consolidation”);
- (iii) proposed shares issuance of up to 62,500,000 new Barakah Shares (“Subscription Shares”) to Dato’ Sri Nik Hamdan Bin Daud, the Executive Chairman and major shareholder of Barakah, representing approximately 15.8% of the total number of issued Shares after the Proposed Share Consolidation and shares issuance, to raise total gross proceeds of RM7.5 million (“Proposed Shares Issuance”); and
- (iv) proposed establishment of an employees’ shares scheme (“ESS” or “Scheme”) of up to 15% of the issued share capital of Barakah (excluding treasury shares, if any) at any point in time during the duration of the Scheme, for the eligible directors and employees of Barakah Group (excluding dormant subsidiaries) (“Proposed ESS”).

On 15 November 2024, due to the emergence of new circumstances, including amongst others, the receipt of the Adjudication Sum of RM78.8 million and updates on the contracts being tendered, the Group will be required to review the proposals forming the Proposed Regularisation Plan. As such, in the interim, the Board had on 15 November 2024 withdrawn its application in relation to the Proposed Regularisation Plan from Bursa Securities, to re-formulate a regularisation plan.

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134

A15. Significant related party transactions

	---Individual Quarter---		---Cumulative Quarter---	
	Unaudited Current year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited Preceding year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000	Unaudited Current year to date 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited Preceding year to date 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000
Company in which certain Directors have substantial financial interest				
Rental of yard paid/payable	(29)	(29)	(29)	(29)
Donations	(60)	(60)	(60)	(60)
Substantial shareholders of the Company				
Rental of premises paid/payable	(9)	(9)	(9)	(9)
Subcontractor cost	-	(10,401)	-	(10,401)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA (PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)

B1. Review of performance

	----- Individual Quarter -----				----- Cumulative Quarter -----			
	Unaudited current year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited preceding year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000	Variance RM'000	%	Unaudited current year to date 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited preceding year to date 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000	Variance RM'000	%
Revenue	22,075	28,270	(6,195)	-22%	22,075	28,270	(6,195)	-22%
EBITDA ^	(5,632)	848	(6,480)	-764%	(5,632)	848	(6,480)	-764%
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	(8,280)	1,337	(9,617)	-719%	(8,280)	1,337	(9,617)	-719%
Profit/(Loss) after taxation	(8,323)	736	(9,059)	-1231%	(8,323)	736	(9,059)	-1231%
Profit/(Loss) after taxation attributable to owners of the Company	<u>(8,155)</u>	<u>737</u>	<u>(8,892)</u>	<u>-1207%</u>	<u>(8,155)</u>	<u>737</u>	<u>(8,892)</u>	<u>-1207%</u>

Note:-

^ - EBITDA refers to earnings/(loss) before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation.

During the current financial quarter ended 30 September 2024, the Group reported cumulative 3 months total revenue of RM22.075 million, a 22% decrease as compared to the audited preceding year. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to reduction in work carried out during the quarter. Loss before taxation of RM8.280 million as compared to a profit before tax of RM1.337 million from the audited preceding year. The loss mainly contributed by impairment of trade receivables.

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA (PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)

	----- Individual Quarter -----				----- Cumulative Quarter -----			
	Unaudited current year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited preceding year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000	Variance RM'000	%	Unaudited current year to date 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited preceding year to date 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000	Variance RM'000	%
Hook-up & Commissioning, & Maintenance (HUCM)	21,439	28,270	(6,831)	-24%	21,439	28,270	(6,831)	-24%
Others (Others)	636	-	636	100%	636	-	636	100%
	<u>22,075</u>	<u>28,270</u>			<u>22,075</u>	<u>28,270</u>		

Hook-up & Commissioning, & Maintenance (HUCM)

The Group reported a cumulative 3-months revenue of RM21.439 million generated from HUCM in the current financial year, compared to RM28.270 million from the audited preceding year. This was due to reduction of work done carried out during the current financial year compared to the audited preceding year.

Others (Others)

The Group reported a cumulative 3-months revenue of RM0.636 million generated from others in the current financial year was due to rental income yards in Terengganu.

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA (PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)

B2. Comparison with immediate preceding quarter's results

	Unaudited current quarter 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited Immediate preceding quarter 3 Months 30.06.2024 RM'000	Variance	
			RM'000	%
Revenue	22,075	36,824	(14,749)	-40%
EBITDA [^]	(5,632)	48,296	(53,928)	-112%
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	(8,280)	47,124	(55,404)	-118%
Profit/(Loss) after taxation	(8,323)	48,823	(57,146)	-117%
Profit/(Loss) after taxation attributable to owners of the Company	<u>(8,155)</u>	<u>47,637</u>	(55,792)	117%

Note:-

[^] - EBITDA refers to earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation, and amortisation

The Group reported a decrease of revenue by 40% during the current quarter ended 30 September 2024 compared to the immediate preceding quarter. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to decrease in work done under Hook-up & Commissioning, Maintenance and transportation and installation division during the current quarter compared to preceding quarter. Hence, the profit before taxation has decreased by 118% in the current quarter ended 30 September 2024 compared with the immediately preceding quarter mainly contributed by impairment of trade receivables and reversal provision accrued purchases.

B3. Commentary on prospects

Based on projections from Bank Negara Malaysia and insights from industry experts such as PETRONAS and the International Energy Agency (IEA), Malaysia's real GDP growth for 2024 is anticipated to range between 4.0% and 5.0%, driven by resilient domestic demand, a recovery in external sectors and positive developments in key industries, including oil and gas. This positive outlook signals a stable business environment for Barakah, presenting potential opportunities in the upstream oil and gas and infrastructure projects, as companies increase activities in line with PETRONAS's Activity Outlook.

Looking ahead to 2025, the implementation of the National Energy Transition Roadmap (NETR) is expected to create further opportunities in maintenance, decommissioning and engineering services, as Malaysia transitions towards cleaner energy while maintaining a strong oil and gas sector. PETRONAS's ongoing investments in upstream activities, including well-drilling and production infrastructure, combined with the global energy transition outlined by the IEA, will open new avenues for Barakah to expand its service offerings.

By aligning its strategies with these economic trends, government policies and the evolving energy landscape, Barakah is well positioned to capitalise on new projects in the upstream and non-oil and gas sectors.

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA (PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)

B4. Variance of actual profit from forecast profit

The Group has not announced or disclosed any profit forecast or profit guarantee in any public documents.

B5. (Loss)/Profit before taxation

(Loss)/ Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):-

	--- Individual Quarter ---		--- Cumulative Quarter ---	
	Unaudited current year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited preceding year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000	Unaudited current year to date 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited preceding year to date 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000
Depreciation of property,plant and equipment	70	189	70	189
Depreciation of right-of-use assets				
-cost of sales	92	66	92	66
-administrative expenses	123	97	123	97
Finance cost:				
- bank overdraft	13	-	13	-
- term loan	858	637	858	637
- bank guarantee	8	11	8	11
- lease liabilities				
- administrative expenses	6	11	6	11
- cost of sales	8	2	8	2
Net provision/(reversal) of expected credit loss allowances on:				
- trade receivables	3,138	1,687	3,138	1,687
- other receivables	(16)	-	(16)	-
- contract assets	(146)	-	(146)	-
Unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain)	1,246	(887)	1,246	(887)
Realised foreign exchange loss/(gain)	272	-	272	-
Derecognition of lease liabilities	(2)	-	(2)	-
Interest income:				
- fixed deposit placed with licensed banks	(4)	(11)	(4)	(11)
- investment income	(170)	(415)	(170)	(415)
- cash and bank balances			-	-
- trade receivables			-	-
Rental income	(8)	(9)	(8)	(9)

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA (PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)

B6. Income tax expense

	--- Individual Quarter ---		--- Cumulative Quarter ---	
	Unaudited current year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited preceding year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000	Unaudited current year to date 3 Months 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited preceding year to date 3 Months 30.09.2023 RM'000
Current taxation - current year	43	601	43	601

Domestic income tax is calculated at the Malaysian statutory tax rate of 24% of the estimated assessable profit/(loss) for the financial year/period. Taxation for other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the respective jurisdiction.

B7. Status of corporate proposals

On 21 May 2019, the Company announced that the Company had triggered the prescribed criteria pursuant to Paragraph 8.04 and Paragraph 2.1(f) of Practice Note 17 (“PN17”) of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities as the Company’s indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, Kota Laksamana101 Ltd had received a notice of demand on 17 May 2019 from EXIM Bank due to breach of terms in its facility agreement for failing to make instalment payments pursuant to Paragraph 9.19A of the Listing Requirements and the Company is unable to provide a solvency declaration to Bursa Securities. In accordance with PN17, the Company is required to submit a regularisation plan within twelve (12) months to Bursa Securities.

On 14 November 2022, the Company had submitted the regularisation plan to Bursa Securities. A revised regularisation plan was announced on 20 February 2023 which entails the following:

- (i) a proposed capital reduction of RM238.00 million pursuant to Section 116 of the Companies Act 2016 (“the Act”);
- (ii) a proposed shares consolidation of existing 10 Barakah Shares into 1 consolidated Barakah Share;
- (iii) a proposed shares issuance of 5.00 million Barakah Shares (“Subscription Shares”) to the Subscriber at a Subscription Price of RM0.20 per Subscription Share to raise gross proceeds of up to approximately RM1.00 million;
- (iv) a proposed renounceable rights issue on the basis of 4 Rights Shares for every 1 existing Barakah Share held by the Entitled Shareholders at the Rights Issue Price of RM0.10 for each Rights Share, together with free detachable Warrants (“Warrants”) on the basis of 1 Warrant for every 2 Rights Shares subscribed for at the Warrant Exercise Price of RM0.20 each, on an Entitlement Date to be determined at a later date
- (v) a proposed ESOS 2013/2023 termination; and
- (vi) a proposed employees’ shares scheme (“ESS”) of up to 15% of the issued share capital of Barakah (excluding treasury shares, if any) at any point in time during the duration of the scheme, for the eligible Directors and employees of the Group.

On 30 October 2023, the Company announced that the Company had withdrawn the regularisation plan application submitted to Bursa Securities on 14 November 2022 and the Company on the even date submitted an Extension of Time (EOT) application to Bursa Securities for the submission of a revised regularisation plan. The EOT up to 30 April 2024 was approved by Bursa Securities on 21 November 2023.

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA (PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)

B7. Status of corporate proposals

On 12 December 2023, the Company announce that the Company proposes to undertake a proposed disposal of the Kota Laksamana 101 Barge (“KL101 Barge” or the “Barge”) for a minimum cash consideration of USD11.40 million (equivalent to approximately RM53.28 million) to a third-party purchaser to be identified later.

On 24 January 2024, the Company announced that the commissioning agreement previously entered into on 14 July 2023 with the auctioneer for the auction of the KL101 Barge has lapsed. Over the last 6 months, the Company has explored alternative avenues for the disposal of the KL101 Barge. In assessing its options, the Company had decided to not renew the commissioning agreement for the time being to enable the Company flexibility to explore any potential offers or opportunities that may arise prior to obtaining shareholders’ approval for the Proposed Disposal.

On 25 March 2024, the Company has announced that the shareholders of the Company had approved the resolution in relation to the proposed disposal of Kota Laksamana 101 barge for a minimum cash consideration of USD11.40 million to a third-party purchaser to be identified later set out in the Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) dated 8 March 2024.

On 22 April 2024, the Company submitted an extension of time application up to 31 August 2024 to submit a regularisation plan to Bursa Securities.

On 4 July 2024, Bursa Securities has granted the Company a further extension of time of 6 months up to 31 October 2024 to submit its regularisation plan to the relevant regulatory authorities for approval (“Extended EOT”).

On 30 October 2024, the Company had submitted the regularisation plan to Bursa Securities. A revised regularisation plan was announced on 29 October 2024 which entails the following:

- (i) proposed capital reduction of approximately RM195.0 million to be carried out by the Company, pursuant to Section 116 of the Companies Act, 2016 to reduce the share capital of the Company (“Proposed Capital Reduction”);
- (ii) proposed share consolidation of 3 existing ordinary shares in Barakah (“Barakah Shares” or “Shares”) into 1 consolidated Barakah Share (“Proposed Share Consolidation”);
- (iii) proposed shares issuance of up to 62,500,000 new Barakah Shares (“Subscription Shares”) to Dato’ Sri Nik Hamdan Bin Daud, the Executive Chairman and major shareholder of Barakah, representing approximately 15.8% of the total number of issued Shares after the Proposed Share Consolidation and shares issuance, to raise total gross proceeds of RM7.5 million (“Proposed Shares Issuance”); and
- (iv) proposed establishment of an employees’ shares scheme (“ESS” or “Scheme”) of up to 15% of the issued share capital of Barakah (excluding treasury shares, if any) at any point in time during the duration of the Scheme, for the eligible directors and employees of Barakah Group (excluding dormant subsidiaries) (“Proposed ESS”).

On 15 November 2024, due to the emergence of new circumstances, including amongst others, the receipt of the Adjudication Sum of RM78.8 million and updates on the contracts being tendered, the Group will be required to review the proposals forming the Proposed Regularisation Plan. As such, in the interim, the Board had on 15 November 2024 withdrawn its application in relation to the Proposed Regularisation Plan from Bursa Securities, to re-formulate a regularisation plan.

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA (PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)

B8. Group borrowings

The details of the Group's borrowings are as follows:-

	Short term		Long term		Total borrowings	
	Foreign currency (‘000)	RM (‘000)	Foreign currency (‘000)	RM (‘000)	Foreign currency (‘000)	RM (‘000)
Unaudited						
As at 30 September 2024						
Secured:-						
- Term loan (USD) ^	11,000	-	-	13,263	11,000	13,263
- Lease liabilities (RM)	-	<u>(71,909)</u>	-	<u>4,043</u>	-	<u>(67,866)</u>
		<u>(71,909)</u>		<u>17,306</u>		<u>(54,603)</u>
Unaudited						
As at 30 September 2023						
Secured:-						
- Term loan (USD) *	11,092	52,042	-	-	11,092	52,042
- Lease liabilities (RM)	-	<u>530</u>	-	<u>719</u>	-	<u>1,249</u>
		<u>52,572</u>		<u>719</u>		<u>53,291</u>

Notes:-

- ^ - Converted at exchange rate of 4.1220 as at 30 September 2024
- * - Converted at exchange rate of 4.6920 as at 30 September 2023

The term loan denominated in foreign currency was taken by a foreign subsidiary (Labuan subsidiary) which its functional and presentation currency is in United States Dollar (“USD”). Currently, the Group does not have any hedging policy for its financing denominated in foreign currency. However, the foreign currency risk is monitored closely on an ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA (PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)

B9. Material litigation

- (a) On 29 April 2019, PRPC Utilities And Facilities Sdn Bhd (“PRPC”) had issued a letter to PBJV Group Sdn. Bhd. (“PBJV”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company demanding for payment of RM141.16 million, being the purported additional costs incurred by PRPC and allegedly liable to be paid by PBJV under a contract referred to as Contract No. PC14-CON-K-0001-0701 Utilities, Interconnecting, Offsite (UIO) Facilities Procurement, Construction & Commissioning (PCC) of Underground Pressurized Non Metallic Piping Firewater Network East Side (“P14 Contract”).

Upon receipt of PRPC’s Claim, the management had made a provision of RM70.223 million for the purposes of the Proposed 2019 Regularisation Plan Scheme which was subsequently withdrawn due to suspension of PETRONAS license on 8 July 2019.

On 12 September 2019, PBJV has, through its firm of advocates and solicitors, Messrs. Ram Reza & Muhammad, commenced a legal proceeding by filing a Writ of Summons in the Kuala Lumpur High Court in claiming for RM42.7 million against PRPC. Macfeam Sdn. Bhd. (the P14 Contract joint venture partners) has also been named as the Second Plaintiff in the said legal action.

PRPC has filed a Writ of Summons dated 7 February 2020 against the Company and Pegasus Diversified Berhad as respective guarantor for PBJV and Macfeam Sdn Bhd in claiming for RM85.2 million due to a purported breach of contract of the P14 Contract. The Company and Pegasus Diversified Berhad has filed a counterclaim in the amount of RM42.7 million. On 28 December 2020, the Court has struck off PRPC’s summons with liberty to file afresh. No further action taken by parties to date.

Due to an alleged counter-claim of RM85.2 million by PRPC against the Company, PRPC based on the arbitration Rules of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (UNCITRAL Rules), on 3 August 2021 filed the request to the Permanent Court of Arbitration, The Hague, proposing Asian International Arbitration Center (AIAC) to be designated as the arbitration authority for the case.

On 28 July 2022, PBJV has, through its firm of advocates and solicitors, Messrs Dinesh Praveen Nair, filed Defence and Counter-claim and discontinued the winding up and adjudication proceeding. On 23 September 2022, PRPC filed the Reply and Defence to Counter-claim, and PBJV to Reply to Defence to Counter-claim by 21 October 2022.

The evidential hearing of the arbitration proceedings commenced on 1 June 2023 and is still ongoing as of date of this report. Further dates have been allocated for the continued evidential hearing from 2 to 13 December 2024.

Following the evidential hearing held during the current financial year, the management reassessed the adequacy of the provision for material litigation based on the evidence presented, expert report by both parties and legal advice from external solicitors. The management concluded that the claims by PRPC is not substantiated and the Group stands a good opportunity to dismiss the claims.

- (b) On 2 October 2019, PBJV has through its firm of Advocates and Solicitors, Messrs Dinesh Praveen Nair, served a Notice of Demand to Petronas Gas Berhad (“PGB”) for a sum of approximately RM179.8 million for the Procurement, Construction and Commissioning (PCC) of Pengerang Gas Pipeline Project (formerly known as Procurement, Construction and Commissioning of RGT2 Pipeline Project (“the Project”).

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA (PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)

B9. Material litigation (Continued)

On 28 November 2019, PBJV served a Notice of Arbitration to PGB to claim for a sum of RM179.8 million. The Asian International Arbitration Centre (AIAC) has appointed the Arbitrators for the proceeding. On 12 May 2020 both PBJV and PGB paid the Arbitration Advance Deposit and the first Arbitral Tribunal was held on 16 April 2021 with Parties agreed to make relevant payments to AIAC and the Arbitrators as per milestones determined by the Arbitral Tribunal. PBJV has filed Points of Claim while PGB has filed Defence and Counterclaim. PBJV is to file reply to Defence and Defence of Counterclaim by 9 November 2021.

On 17 November 2021, PGB filed the application for Jurisdictional Review to dismiss the arbitration. PBJV then filed the reply to the application on 20 December 2021.

On 27 December 2021, PGB filed an application for Security for Cost, to which PBJV then filed a reply on 29 December 2021. On 13 January 2022, PGB filed the Affidavit in Reply (for Security for Cost).

The hearing for the applications was held on 28 July 2022 for Jurisdictional Challenge and Security for Costs and PGB's applications (Jurisdictional Challenge and Security for Costs) had been dismissed on 2 September 2022.

The hearing on 7 November 2022 held that all the issues raised in PBJV's claim i.e. the Extensions of Time Claim, Change Notices Claim and the Suspension Claim are to proceed as a whole and not to be taken in isolation from the issue of global settlement agreement. Trial dates were fixed on 5 December 2022 and 6 to 8 December 2022.

As of date of this report, the arbitration proceeding is ongoing and further trial dates have been allocated from 18 till 21 November 2024.

- (c) On 3 November 2020, PBJV has been served with a Notice of Arbitration from Petrofac (Malaysia-PM304) Limited ("Petrofac") for the alleged anchor dropping incident caused by PBJV's appointed subcontractor namely Asian Kaliber Sdn Bhd (the charterer for marine vessel Armada Firman) and Bumi Armada Navigation Sdn Bhd (vessel's owner for Armada Firman) while executing the subcontracting work for the supply of Accommodation Work Barge (AWB) for Petrofac on 6 November 2014. The amount of the claim of USD1.19 million was for the Insurance's deductible/excess and other costs, which are as follows:

- (i) Deductible/Excess sum of Petrofac's Insurance Policy in the sum of USD1.0 million; and
- (ii) Additional 7% Premium in the sum of USD0.19 million.

On 3 December 2020, PBJV replied the Notice of Arbitration and disputed the liability to pay the sum of USD1.19 million. AIAC had written to Petrofac's solicitors requesting Petrofac to fully pay for the provisional advance deposit in order to commence the arbitral proceeding, failing which the Director of AIAC may exercise its discretion to strike out the claim for non-compliant with the rules. Petrofac paid the deposits for both parties and arbitrators been appointed.

The evidential hearing commenced on 7 August 2023 and concluded on 23 August 2023. Subsequently, the Post-Trial Hearing was conducted on 6 February 2024; however, no decision date was fixed at the time. On 14 May 2024, the Arbitral Tribunal submitted the draft final award to the Asian International Arbitration Center (AIAC) for approval. Decision was delivered on 08.11.2024 wherein the Tribunal:-

- (i) has allowed Petrofac's claim against PBJV in the sum of USD1,190,676.82;
- (ii) has ordered costs in the sum of RM264,332.20 to be paid by PBJV to Petrofac.

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA (PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)

B9. Material litigation (Continued)

- (d) In relation to Petrofac's claims as disclosed in Note 29(c) to the financial statements, PBJV has, on 3 November 2020, served a Writ and Statement of Claim on Asian Kaliber Sdn Bhd ("Asian Kaliber") and Bumi Armada Navigation Sdn Bhd ("Bumi Armada") under Kuala Lumpur High Court for a sum of USD1.19 million.

Asian Kaliber and Bumi Armada are PBJV's subcontractor respectively under the Contract's works (via a Letter of Award dated 4 April 2014, and Charter Party Agreement dated 22 April 2014) and owners of vessel Armada Firman.

The basis of PBJV's Writ Action against Asian Kaliber and Bumi Armada, is as follows:

- (i) the incident occurred due to Asian Kaliber and Bumi Armada's negligence and incompetence as owners and handlers of Armada Firman; and
- (ii) therefore, Asian Kaliber and Bumi Armada are to indemnify PBJV from Petrofac's claims for the said claim of USD1.19 million and/or any other claims by Petrofac related to the same.

On 24 October 2023, the High Court had dismissed the claim with costs of RM50,000 each to both Defendants. The Group had on 21 November 2023 filed its Notice of Appeal with the case management fixed on 19 February 2024. Next case management is fixed on 22 October 2024 and the Court has scheduled a tentative date for Hearing on 5 November 2024 which is subsequently deferred to 01 July 2025.

- (e) On 6 September 2021, an Adjudication Claim had been served against Enquest Petroleum Production Malaysia Ltd ("ENQUEST") for the total sum of RM73.57 million.

On 29 December 2021, the Adjudicator has determined and delivered his Decision in favour of PBJV which the breakdown are as follows:-

- (i) ENQUEST shall pay to PBJV the sum of RM 71,567,429.55; and
- (ii) The adjudicated sum shall be paid on or before 28 January 2022;
- (iii) Interest at a rate of 5% per annum on the Adjudicated Sum calculated from the Due Date until full payment; and
- (iv) Costs of the adjudication proceedings of RM154,995.69

ENQUEST filed Originating Summons for Setting Aside, Notice of Application for Stay Pending Setting Aside ("Setting Aside Application and Notice of Application for Stay Pending Arbitration ("Stay Application"). On the other hand, PBJV filed Originating Summons ("OS") for Enforcement Application of Adjudication Decision. On 5 July 2022, the High Court allowed PBJV's Enforcement Application and dismissed ENQUEST's Setting Aside Application with costs. After a lapse of close to 2 years, the High Court subsequently dismissed the Stay Application on 18 December 2023 with costs.

Arising thereon, ENQUEST has filed an Appeal at Court of Appeal ("Appeal 2162") and filed in the Notice of Application for Stay of Execution with Pending Disposal of Appeal ("Stay Appeal"). On 11 January 2024, ENQUEST's application was allowed with Partial Stay/Conditional Stay subject to Adjudicated Sum (together with interest thereon) being placed in an interest-bearing stakeholder's account held by Director of AIAC within 5 working days from date of the Order. On 16 January 2024, pursuant to the High Court's Order, ENQUEST deposited the Adjudicated Sum and interest accruing thereon amounting to RM78.817 million into an interest-bearing account under the AIAC.

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA (PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)

B9. Material litigation (Continued)

PBJV subsequently filed a motion in the Court of Appeal to strike out ENQUEST's Stay Appeal ("Striking Out Motion"). On 20 August 2024, the Court of Appeal allowed the Striking Out Motion by PBJV and ordered as follows:

- that the Stay Appeal is struck out;
- that the High Court's decision in allowing Kosma Stay Application be set aside; and
- that the Director of the AIAC to release the sum of RM78.817 million (plus interest thereon) to PBJV.

The sum of RM78.817 million (plus interest thereon) being the Adjudicated Sum which had been held by the AIAC, was released to PBJV's solicitors on 29 August 2024.

On 23 August 2024, ENQUEST filed another Motion for Leave to Appeal ("Leave Motion") at Federal Court against the decision of the Court of Appeal in favour of PBJV in respect of Striking Out Motion. The hearing of the Leave Motion is scheduled on 4 November 2024 which was later vacated as the Leave Motion has been discontinued by ENQUEST. Notice of Discontinuance dated 16 October 2024 was sealed by Court on 18 October 2024.

Meanwhile, Arbitration between EnQuest and PBJV is ongoing. Ten (10) Days of Trial/Hearing were provisionally fixed with two (2) sessions for 15 January 2024 till 19 January 2024 and 22 January 2024 till 26 January 2024. Trial/Hearing proceeded on 17 January 2024, 19 January 2024 and continued on 22 January 2024 and finally concluded on 23 January 2024. Post-trial written submission was completed and complied with by both parties. Post-Trial Hearing / Clarification was held physically at AIAC on 16 November 2024 and 17 November 2024: Further clarification is required by the Tribunal and further oral clarification is to be continued via written submission by both parties. Parties have been directed to provide additional / further written submission and further direction will be issued and another date may fixed by the Tribunal after the completion of the additional / further written submission by both Parties.

On 2 October 2019, PBJV has through its firm of Advocates and Solicitors, Messrs Dinesh Praveen Nair, served a Notice of Demand to Petronas Gas Berhad ("PGB") for a sum of approximately RM179.8 million for the Procurement, Construction and Commissioning (PCC) of Pengerang Gas Pipeline Project (formerly known as Procurement, Construction and Commissioning of RGT2 Pipeline Project ("the Project")).

On 28 November 2019, PBJV served a Notice of Arbitration to PGB to claim for a sum of RM179.8 million. The Asian International Arbitration Centre (AIAC) has appointed the Arbitrators for the proceeding. On 12 May 2020 both PBJV and PGB paid the Arbitration Advance Deposit and the first Arbitral Tribunal was held on 16 April 2021 with Parties agreed to make relevant payments to AIAC and the Arbitrators as per milestones determined by the Arbitral Tribunal. PBJV has filed Points of Claim while PGB has filed Defence and Counterclaim. PBJV is to file reply to Defence and Defence of Counterclaim by 9 November 2021.

On 17 November 2021, PGB filed the application for Jurisdictional Review to dismiss the arbitration. PBJV then filed the reply to the application on 20 December 2021.

On 27 December 2021, PGB filed an application for Security for Cost, to which PBJV then filed a reply on 29 December 2021. On 13 January 2022, PGB filed the Affidavit in Reply (for Security for Cost).

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA (PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)

B10. Dividends

No dividend was declared or recommended for payment by the Company for the current quarter under review.

B11. Earnings per share

(a) Basic earnings per share

The basic earnings per share for the current quarter and for the financial year-to-date is computed by dividing the profit after taxation attributable to the owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue for the financial period.

	--- Individual Quarter ---		--- Cumulative Quarter ---	
	Unaudited current year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2024	Unaudited preceding year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2023	Unaudited current year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2024	Unaudited preceding year quarter 3 Months 30.09.2023
(Loss)/Profit/ attributable to the owners of the Company (RM'000)	<u>(8,155)</u>	<u>737</u>	<u>(8,155)</u>	<u>737</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	<u>1,002,943</u>	<u>1,002,943</u>	<u>1,002,943</u>	<u>1,002,943</u>
Basic earnings per share (sen)	<u>(0.81)</u>	<u>0.07</u>	<u>(0.81)</u>	<u>0.07</u>

(b) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share is not computed as there is no outstanding potential ordinary shares to be issued as at the end of the reporting period.